

Case Nos. 14-17493, 14-17506, 14-17515 and 14-17539

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SAN LUIS & DELTA-MENDOTA WATER AUTHORITY, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

HOOPA VALLEY TRIBE and YUROK TRIBE,
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

and

PACIFIC COAST FEDERATION OF FISHERMEN'S ASSOCIATIONS, *et al.*,
Intervenor-Defendants/Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of
California, Case No. 1:13-cv-01232-LJO-GSA

RESPONSIVE BRIEF OF PACIFIC COAST FEDERATION OF FISHERMEN'S
ASSOCIATIONS AND INSTITUTE FOR FISHERIES RESOURCES

JAN HASSELMAN (WSBA # 29107)
Earthjustice
705 Second Avenue, Suite 203
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: (206) 343-7340
Fax: (206) 343-1526
E-mail: jhasselman@earthjustice.org

*Attorney for Intervenor-
Defendants/Appellees Pacific Coast
Federation of Fishermen's Associations and
Institute for Fisheries Resources*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT REQUIRED BY FRAP 26.1i

INTRODUCTION1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

 I. THE TRINITY RIVER AND THE 2002 FISH KILL.....2

 II. THE 2013 FLOW AUGMENTATION AND THE DISTRICTS’ LAWSUIT4

 III. THE LONG-TERM PLAN AND THE 2015 LAWSUIT8

ARGUMENT10

 I. THE DISTRICTS’ ESA CLAIM WITH RESPECT TO THE 2013 FLOWS IS NO LONGER “LIVE” AND THERE IS NO RELIEF AVAILABLE12

 II. THE “CAPABLE OF REPETITION” EXCEPTION TO MOOTNESS IS INAPPLICABLE HERE.....14

CONCLUSION18

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alaska Fish and Wildlife Federation and Outdoor Council, Inc. v. Dunkle,
829 F.2d 933 (9th Cir. 1987)14

Alliance for the Rockies v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture,
772 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2014)16

Bernhardt v. County of Los Angeles,
279 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2002) 11, 12

Center for Biological Diversity v. Lohn,
511 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2007) 11, 14

Center for Biological Diversity v. Marina Point Development Co.,
566 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2008)11

Center for Food Safety v. Vilsack,
502 Fed.Appx. 647648–49 (9th Cir. 2012).....11

Feldman v. Bomar,
518 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2008)13

Forest Guardians v. Johanns,
450 F.3d 455 (9th Cir. 2003)16

Foster v. Carson,
347 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2003) 16, 17

Greenpeace Action v. Franklin,
14 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 1992)16

Headwaters, Inc. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
893 F.2d 1012 (9th Cir.1990)13

Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party,
440 U.S. 173 (1979)..... 15, 17

Lee v. Schmidt-Wenzel,
766 F.2d 1387 (9th Cir. 1985)14

Moore v. Ogilvie,
394 U.S. 814 (1969)..... 15, 17

Murphy v. Hunt,
455 U.S. 478 (1982).....10

Native Village of Noatak v. Blatchford,
38 F.3d 1505 (9th Cir. 1994)14

Northwest Environmental Defense Center v. Gordon,
849 F.2d 1241 (9th Cir. 1988) 10, 12

Oregon v. F.E.R.C.,
636 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2011)12

Pintlar Corp. v. Fidelity and Casualty Co. of N.Y.,
124 F.3d 1310 (9th Cir. 1997)11

Powell v. McCormack,
395 U.S. 486 (1969).....10

Ruvalcaba v. City of L.A.,
167 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 1999)12

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell,
747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014)6

Sohappy v. Hodel,
911 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1990)10

United States v. Geophysical Corp.,
732 F.2d 693 (9th Cir. 1984)11

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 402.14(b)(1).....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

80 Fed. Reg. 41061 (July 14, 2015), “Notice of Intent To Prepare a Draft
Environmental Impact Statement for the Long-Term Plan To Protect Adult
Salmon in the Lower Klamath River, Humboldt County, California”8
